

## Titus County Commissioners' Court Att. Pleasant, Texas

## RESOLUTION No. 2019-07

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT THE TITUS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT met in a Regular Session September 10, 2019 and approved Resolutions for the 2019 tax year; and

**RESOLVED** to allow a discount to the property owners of Titus County for the early payment of property taxes for the 2019 tax year in accordance with **Section 3I.05** of the Property Tax Code. The rate of discount is 3% if paid in the month of October, 2019; 2% if paid in November, 2019; and 1% if paid in December, 2019;

**RESOLVED** to allow a 20% exemption on the value of homesteads in Titus County for purposes of county property tax for the tax year 2019 in accordance with **Section 11.13**, but not less than \$5,000.00;

**RESOLVED** that the Property Tax Code permits an exemption of an additional amount on all homesteads in Titus County owned by persons 65 years of age or older in determining the amount of property tax due for the 2019 tax year in accordance with **Section 11.13**. This amount has been \$15,000.00;

**RESOLVED** that persons under age 65 who are 100% disabled, according to Social Security records, are hereby granted an additional exemption of \$10,000.00 on their homestead for the tax year 2019 in accordance with **Section 11.13 D**;

**RESOLVED** that the Property Tax Code permits a governing body to adopt a tax freeze for persons 65 years of age or older on their homestead in accordance with **Section 11.261**;

APPROVED by the COMMISSIONERS' COURT OF TITUS COUNTY, TEXAS on the 10<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2019.

Brian P. Lee, County Judge

Al Riddle, Commissioner Precinct 1

Dana Applewhite, Commissioner Precinct 3

immy Parker Commissioner Precinct 4

John Fitch, Commissioner Precinct 2